
August 1, 1944 

CCMMISSIONERS 1 PROCEEDINGS 

RF.GULA.R MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met August 1, 1944 at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held July 5, 6, and 19 were read andepproved. 

The following billa were audited and approved for payment. 

Louis A. Waite 
Rawlins 1-1 . 
Rawlins 1-2 
Rawlins 2-1 
Rawlins 2-2 
Rawlins 3-1 
Rawlins 3-2 
Lamont 4-1 
Seminoe Dam 4-2 
Marvin 4-3 

Station S 
Ft. Steele 
Leo 
Shirley 
Cowden 
Pedro 
Medicine :Bow 
Hanna 
Elmo 
Elk: Mountain 
Kyle 
McFadden 
Saratoga 
Cow Creek 
Spring Creek 
Riverside 
Bennett 
French 
Ryan Perk 
Collins 
Encampment 
Savery 
Dixon 
Baggs 
Brown I s Hill 
Walcott 
Sinclair 

Adams Dairy 

4-4 
5-1 
6-1 
6-2 
6-3 
6-4 
7-1 
S-1 
8-2 
9-1 
9-2 

10-1 
11-1 
12-1 
12-2 
12-3 
13-1 
13-2 
13-3 
14-1 
14-2 
15-1 
15-2 
15-3 
15-4 
16-1 
17-1 

Black & White Taxi 
Craig Cafe 
Luxus Cafe 
Palace Cafe 
Range Cafe 
Teton Cate 
Frank Boyd 
Jacob Waeckerlin 
Masonic Temple 
North Star Lodge 
Dream Grill 

Office of County Clerk 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County Assessor 
Office of County Attorney 
Office of Clerk of Court 
Margaret Mary Meyer 
Elizabeth Swanson 
Shirley Swanson 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Glenn Penland 
John Terrill 
Harold M. Johnson 
Helen A. Irving 

Ella Olson 
Violet Olson 
John Brown 
John Beagle 
Tom Livingston 
W. H. J orda.n 
Jess M. Worley 
Nemaha Gravel Company 
Nemaha Gravel Company 
Mountain States T. & T. Co. 

R & :B Supplies 
Primary Elec. Expense 

H H II 

II n H 

II 

II 

II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
n 

" 
" 
N 

II 

n 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 

II 

" 
" 
" 
" H, 

" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
N 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" n 

" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

II 

Election Meals 
Deliver Elec. Meals 
Election Meals 
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Canvass - Prim. Elec. 

" 
Rent 
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Election Meals 

Salaries 
" 
II 
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Salary - Cl erk 
" - Treasurer 
" - Treasurer 

Sal&Mil~ Assessor 
Salary ;- Sherif! 

" 
II 

" 

11 11 & Jailor 
" - Attorney 
" - Sup. of Schools 

Sal & Mil - Sup. of Schools 
Sal - Agent & Sup. of S~hools 
Salary - Fair Grounds 
R & B Watchman 
" " " 
" " Foreman 
" " Labor 
4-Mile Bridge 
4-Mile Temp. Bridge 
Telephone Service 

55.00 
50.po 
45.00 
45.00 
45.00 
45.00 
55.00 
32.25 
30.00 
30.00 

33.00 
27.23 
24.oo 
26.14 
29. 76 
31.22 
42.00 
5s.73 
30.23 
42.00 
33.00 
36. 76 
50.06 
29.00 
23.23 
32.00 
32.00 
33.00 
32.00 
33.00 
4s.23 
34.oo 
35.09 
49.23 
29.00 
28.00 
51.70 

5.00 
12.00 
10.00 
10.00 

5.00 
10.00 
10.00 
16.60 
5.00 

15.00 
15.00 
s.75 

507.4g 
290.53 
202.30 
1s1.34 
2s7.06 
45.69 

119.4o 
21.00 

230.81 
137.91 
168.11 

75.00 
13s.30 

114.40 
64.48 

111.05 
10.00 
57.40 

200.05 
166.68 

9250.00 
541.90 
159. 77 



There being no protests, the Board unanimously granted Melt Beverage 
Andrew Anderson of A Bar A Ranch, Encampment, for the sum of $100.00. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

Nels L. Dahlquist Sal & Mil - Agent 
Mary E. Wood Salary - Agent 
A. E. Robertson Salary - Custodian 
Pat Steenson 11 - Custodian 
George Wilcox Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
Walter Worley R & B Labor 
Charles M. Huhtala " " • 
John Logen, · Sr. 11 " 11 

Joe Montgomery " " " 
Charles Siltamaki " " " 

R. J. Toole ' 
John White · 
Continental•Oil Company 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
R.R. Crow & Co. 
Dixon Garage 
Forbush Company 
Gallagher Transfer Co. 
Moore Hardware & Iron Co. 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 

Rawlins 011 Co. 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Warriner 1 s Shell Station 
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
City of Rawlins 
Household Appliance Shop 
Glenn Fenland 
Rawlins Electric Company 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

W. s. Darley & Co. 
Jack Garber 
Bert Oldman 
Glenn Penland 
Lance Robinson 
Frank Schilt 
John Terrill 
Western Union Telegraph Co. 
Lloyd C. Woodbury 
Bancroft Whitney Company 

Dr. C. W. Jeffrey 
Charlotte Romick 
Gaylord Bros. Inc. 
West Publishing Co. 
Frank: Boyd 
C. A. Kinney 
Jacob Waeckerlin 
Leander Matson 
Virginian Hotel 
S. X. Briggs 

Carbon County Publishing Co. 
Margaret A. Cathey 
County Clerk's Office 
R. G. Engstrom 
H. A. McKay 
The Mills Company 
Republican-Bulletin 
The Stationers 
Talbert Typewriter Exchange 
County Treasurer 

Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Frank L. Kernan 
Robert R. Molyneux 
Cloyd A. Crone 
Leslie .Bu.ck 
S. S. Sharp 
John Gross 
D. C. Iinnaman & Son 
H. Rasmusson, Inc. 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
Saratoga Sun 
First National Bank 

Carbon Co. Def. Bond Fund 
Workmen's Comp. Department 
Matt Guerin 
Dave Sommers 
John Cheesbrough 
John F. Gooldy 
Eugene McCarthy 
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11 Supplies & Labor 
" Tire Repairs 
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" 
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" Freight 
" Supplies 
" Supplies 

11 11 Supplies 
" " Supplies 
11 "Tires 
" 11 Repairs 
" " Repairs 
Water Service - June & July 
C. H. Supplies 
Boa.rd of Prisoners 
Electric Service 
Gas Service 

Supplies - Sheriff 
Labor - Sheriff 
Dep. Sheriff & Inspection 
Mileage & Expense 
Dep. Sheriff 
Dep. Sheriff & Inspection 
Mileage - Sheriff 
Telegraph Service 
Dep. Sheriff 
Court Library 

Sanity Hearing 
Expenses 
Supplies 
Court Library 
Justice Peace 

n II 

" " 
Election Postage 
Election Meals 
Postage & Bond 

Print. & Publishing 
Mileege & Expense 
Postage & Supplies 
Mileage & Expense 
Expense - Ration Board 
Supplies 
Print. & Publishing 
Supplies · 
Supplies 
Assignments 

Coroner 
Justice Peace 

It II 

Water Commissioner 
Ii " 
II II 

R & B Labor 
11 " Supplies . 
It II II 

n " " 
Election Advertising 
Inc. tax deductions 

Bond Allotments 
Compensation 
R & B Labor 
n " " 
County Commissioner 

II tt 

u " 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

License No. 102 to 

122.75 
47.92 

166.eo 
131.so 
202.49 
176.80 
187.20 
21.00 
32.40 . 

153.05 

38.70 
187.20 
33.20 
7.04 

456.45 
68.60 
60.06 

.97 
11.00 
11.20 

76.00 
80.00 
96.22 
4.91 

509.85 
91.55 
1.29 

261.45 
63.75 
9.90 

25. 50 
10.00 
44.60 
88.67 
25.00 
66.34 
67.52 

.94 
56.30 
25.00 

10.00 
4.10 

.50 
15.00 
10.00 
20.00 
74.90 
2.24 
9.25 
6.50 

257.50 
55. 65 
41.19 

167.11 
11.00 

100.15 
328.06 
19.15 
5.23 

32.54 

28.84 
51.06 
41.66 
23.so 

104.42 
271.02 
11.55 
58.25 
10.4o 
25. 83 
61.90 

537.17 

354.25 
48.36 

174.62 
182.00 
151.d+ 
142.26 
158.87 

67 



August 2, 1944 

The Board resumed its session, August 2, 1944, ell present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

John O. Annala R & B Labor 
Helen A. Irving Mileage & Expense 
Helen A. Irving Teachers' Institute 
Lucy McNees. Salary - Treasurer 
Dr. A. O. S~den Sanity Hearing 
W. C. West . Dep. Sheriff & Inspection 
County Treasurer, Pred. Animal Fund 
Valley Roundup Election Advertising 
William R. :Burke Justice Peace 
David W. Ellie " n 
S. W. Anderson R & B Labor 
H. Larsen R & B Supplies 
River Street Motor Co. R & B Supplies 
Hans Glad . R & B Lumber 
Navy Mother$ Club of America Service Center Expense 

MONTHLY REPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICERS were audited and approved. 

166.40 
36.18 

200.00 
12.20 

·10.00 
63.03 

1415.00 
6o.96 
10.00 
15.96 

2.50 
12.00 
11.75 
37 .16 
15.00 

TAX REBATE in the amount of $2.00 was allowed to Boyd Ray, Rawlins, account of erroneous assessment. 

BONDS:. The bond of John Terrill, Undersheriff, in the amount of $2,000.00 was approved. 

The bond of.Elizabeth Young, Treasurer of School District No. 32, for.$2,500.00 was approved. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: 
. 

Lots 1~, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 22 in Block 20, Encampment, sold to M. D. Waite for $12.00. 

Tonopah Lode Claim, 21 acres, survey No. 437 in Sec. 20, T~~. 14, Range_84 sold to James D. Hardin 

of Saratoga.for $15.75. 

Severai matters of routine County business were disposed of. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until August 7, 1944, at which time they will meet to set the 

tax levies .. 

Attest: @,t""'J of,-~ 
ount Clerk 

:ard of C unty ~,; 

Chairm the Board 


