

August 1, 1944

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met August 1, 1944 at 10:00 A. M., all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held July 5, 6, and 19 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Louis A. Waite	R & B Supplies	55.00
Rawlins 1-1	Primary Elec. Expense	50.00
Rawlins 1-2	" " "	45.00
Rawlins 2-1	" " "	45.00
Rawlins 2-2	" " "	45.00
Rawlins 3-1	" " "	45.00
Rawlins 3-2	" " "	55.00
Lamont 4-1	" " "	32.25
Seminoe Dam 4-2	" " "	30.00
Marvin 4-3	" " "	30.00
Station 8 4-4	" " "	33.00
Ft. Steele 5-1	" " "	27.23
Leo 6-1	" " "	24.00
Shirley 6-2	" " "	26.14
Cowden 6-3	" " "	29.76
Pedro 6-4	" " "	31.22
Medicine Bow 7-1	" " "	42.00
Hanna 8-1	" " "	58.73
Elmo 8-2	" " "	30.23
Elk Mountain 9-1	" " "	42.00
Kyle 9-2	" " "	33.00
McFadden 10-1	" " "	36.76
Saratoga 11-1	" " "	50.06
Cow Creek 12-1	" " "	29.00
Spring Creek 12-2	" " "	28.23
Riverside 12-3	" " "	32.00
Bennett 13-1	" " "	32.00
French 13-2	" " "	33.00
Ryan Park 13-3	" " "	32.00
Collins 14-1	" " "	33.00
Encampment 14-2	" " "	48.23
Savery 15-1	" " "	34.00
Dixon 15-2	" " "	35.09
Baggs 15-3	" " "	49.23
Brown's Hill 15-4	" " "	29.00
Walcott 16-1	" " "	28.00
Sinclair 17-1	" " "	51.70
Adams Dairy	Election Meals	5.00
Black & White Taxi	Deliver Elec. Meals	12.00
Craig Cafe	Election Meals	10.00
Luxus Cafe	" "	10.00
Palace Cafe	" "	5.00
Range Cafe	" "	10.00
Teton Cafe	" "	10.00
Frank Boyd	Canvass - Prim. Elec.	16.60
Jacob Waeckerlin	" " "	5.00
Masonic Temple	Rent	15.00
North Star Lodge	" " "	15.00
Dream Grill	Election Meals	8.75
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	507.48
Office of County Treasurer	"	290.53
Office of County Assessor	"	202.30
Office of County Attorney	"	181.34
Office of Clerk of Court	"	287.06
Margaret Mary Meyer	Salary - Clerk	45.69
Elizabeth Swanson	" - Treasurer	119.40
Shirley Swanson	" - Treasurer	21.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Sal & Mil. Assessor	230.81
Glenn Penland	Salary - Sheriff	137.91
John Terrill	" - " & Jailer	168.11
Harold M. Johnson	" - Attorney	75.00
Helen A. Irving	" - Sup. of Schools	138.30
Ella Olson	Sal & Mil - Sup. of Schools	114.40
Violet Olson	Sal - Agent & Sup. of Schools	64.48
John Brown	Salary - Fair Grounds	111.05
John Beagle	R & B Watchman	10.00
Tom Livingston	" " "	57.40
W. H. Jordan	" " Foreman	200.05
Jess M. Worley	" " Labor	166.68
Nemaha Gravel Company	4-Mile Bridge	9250.00
Nemaha Gravel Company	4-Mile Temp. Bridge	541.90
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Telephone Service	159.77

There being no protests, the Board unanimously granted Malt Beverage License No. 102 to Andrew Anderson of A Bar A Ranch, Encampment, for the sum of \$100.00.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Nels L. Dahlquist	Sal & Mil - Agent	122.75
Mary E. Wood	Salary - Agent	47.92
A. E. Robertson	Salary - Custodian	166.80
Pat Steenson	" - Custodian	131.80
George Wilcox	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	202.49
Walter Worley	R & B Labor	176.80
Charles M. Huhtala	" " "	187.20
John Logan, Sr.	" " "	21.00
Joe Montgomery	" " "	32.40
Charles Siltamaki	" " "	158.05
 R. J. Toole	" " "	38.70
John White	" " "	187.20
Continental Oil Company	" " Supplies	33.20
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	" " "	7.04
R. R. Crow & Co.	" " Lumber	456.45
Dixon Garage	" " Supplies & Labor	68.60
Forbush Company	" " Tire Repairs	60.06
Gallagher Transfer Co.	" " Freight	.97
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	" " Supplies	11.00
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" " Supplies	11.20
 Rawlins Oil Co.	" " Supplies	76.00
Sinclair Refining Company	" " Supplies	80.00
Warriner's Shell Station	" " Tires	96.22
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	" " Repairs	4.91
Wortham Machinery Co.	" " Repairs	509.85
City of Rawlins	Water Service - June & July	91.55
Household Appliance Shop	C. H. Supplies	1.29
Glenn Fenland	Board of Prisoners	261.45
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service	63.75
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	9.90
 W. S. Darley & Co.	Supplies - Sheriff	25.50
Jack Garber	Labor - Sheriff	10.00
Bert Oldman	Dep. Sheriff & Inspection	44.60
Glenn Penland	Mileage & Expense	88.67
Lance Robinson	Dep. Sheriff	25.00
Frank Schilt	Dep. Sheriff & Inspection	66.34
John Terrill	Mileage - Sheriff	67.52
Western Union Telegraph Co.	Telegraph Service	.94
Lloyd C. Woodbury	Dep. Sheriff	56.30
Bancroft Whitney Company	Court Library	25.00
 Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	Sanity Hearing	10.00
Charlotte Romick	Expenses	4.10
Gaylord Bros. Inc.	Supplies	.50
West Publishing Co.	Court Library	15.00
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
C. A. Kinney	" "	20.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	" "	74.90
Leander Matson	Election Postage	2.24
Virginian Hotel	Election Meals	9.25
S. K. Briggs	Postage & Bond	6.50
 Carbon County Publishing Co.	Print. & Publishing	257.50
Margaret A. Cathey	Mileage & Expense	55.65
County Clerk's Office	Postage & Supplies	41.19
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	167.11
H. A. McKay	Expense - Ration Board	11.00
The Mills Company	Supplies	100.15
Republican-Bulletin	Print. & Publishing	328.06
The Stationers	Supplies	19.15
Talbert Typewriter Exchange	Supplies	5.23
County Treasurer	Assignments	32.54
 Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Coroner	28.84
Frank L. Kernan	Justice Peace	51.06
Robert R. Molyneux	" "	41.66
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner	23.80
Leslie Buck	" "	104.42
S. S. Sharp	R & B Labor	271.02
John Gross	" " Supplies	11.55
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" " "	58.25
H. Rasmussen, Inc.	" " "	10.40
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" " "	25.83
Saratoga Sun	Election Advertising	61.90
First National Bank	Inc. tax deductions	537.17
 Carbon Co. Def. Bond Fund	Bond Allotments	354.25
Workmen's Comp. Department	Compensation	48.36
Matt Guerin	R & B Labor	174.62
Dave Sommers	" " "	182.00
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	151.04
John F. Gooldy	" "	142.26
Eugene McCarthy	" "	158.87

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

August 2, 1944

The Board resumed its session, August 2, 1944, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

John O. Annala	R & B Labor	166.40
Helen A. Irying	Mileage & Expense	36.18
Helen A. Irying	Teachers' Institute	200.00
Lucy McNees.	Salary - Treasurer	12.20
Dr. A. O. Sanden	Sanity Hearing	10.00
W. C. West.	Dep. Sheriff & Inspection	63.03
County Treasurer,	Pred. Animal Fund	1415.00
Valley Roundup	Election Advertising	60.96
William R. Burke	Justice Peace	10.00
David W. Ellis	" "	15.96
S. W. Anderson	R & B Labor	2.50
H. Larsen	R & B Supplies	12.00
River Street Motor Co.	R & B Supplies	11.75
Hans Glad	R & B Lumber	37.16
Navy Mothers Club of America	Service Center Expense	15.00

MONTHLY REPORTS OF COUNTY OFFICERS were audited and approved.

TAX REBATE in the amount of \$2.00 was allowed to Boyd Ray, Rawlins, account of erroneous assessment.

BONDS: The bond of John Terrill, Undersheriff, in the amount of \$2,000.00 was approved.

The bond of Elizabeth Young, Treasurer of School District No. 32, for \$2,500.00 was approved.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

Lots 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 22 in Block 20, Encampment, sold to M. D. Waite for \$12.00.

Tonopah Lode Claim, 21 acres, survey No. 437 in Sec. 20, Twp. 14, Range 84 sold to James D. Hardin of Saratoga for \$15.75.

Several matters of routine County business were disposed of.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until August 7, 1944, at which time they will meet to set the tax levies.

Attest: R. E. Longstreet
County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners
By Eugene McCarthy
Chairman of the Board of Commissioners